2021 First Half
Results

July 27, 2021

Investor Presentation

Table of contents

Results Summary

Sales Results

Operating Results by Region

Consolidated P&L

Cash Flow & Net Financial Debt

Marketing Initatives & business developments

Conclusion & Outlook

2

Annex

3

Strong double-digit growth across all indicators vs
both H1 2020 & H1 2019, with acceleration in Q2

(1) Basis points rounded to the nearest ten
(2) Before operating adjustments of €(6.1) million in H1 2021 (vs. €(27.4) million in H1 2020)
(3) Before total adjustments of €2.8 million in H1 2021 (vs. €(4.7) million adjustments in H1 2020) `

H1 2021 vs. H1 2020 Q2 2021

€ million Reported change Organic change Organic change

Net sales 1,000.8 +30.2% +37.1% +54.0% +22.3%

Gross profit 603.6 +33.3% +40.1% +59.4% +18.2%
% on sales/ margin accretion (bps) (1) 60.3% +140 bps +130 bps +210 bps -210 bps

EBIT adjusted (2) 223.2 +71.2% +88.7% +103.2% +33.3%
% on sales/ margin accretion (bps) (2) 22.3% +530 bps +640 bps +650 bps +190 bps

EBITDA adjusted (2) 261.7 +54.2% +68.3% +83.5% +29.2%
% on sales/ margin accretion (bps) (1) 26.1% +410 bps +500 bps +480 bps +140 bps

Group net profit adjusted  (3) 156.8 +101.9%

Recurring free cash flow 141.6 +117.7%

Net financial debt at period end 1,064.8

H1 2021
Organic change

vs. H1 2019

Net Sales

EBIT adj.

Net profit

> Overall organic growth of +37.1% vs H1 2020 after an acceleration in Q2 (+54.0%), benefiting largely from the consumption bounce back in
the on-premise channel upon its gradual reopening in Q2, sustained home consumption driving the off-premise channel, and a favourable
comparison base (H1 2020: -11.3%; Q2 2020: -15.9%). Core US +29.0%, Italy +55.8%, Germany +11.9% and Australia +11.5%. Global
priorities +35.7% driven by Aperol, Campari and Grand Marnier; regional priorities +44.3% driven by Espolòn; local priorities +39.0% driven